2.35/FTe
Gas Igniter
Maximum heat release: 2 kW (7,000 BTU/hr),
Compact design with spark transformer
Model ZTF...
Ionisation controlled
03/06
man_ztf_235fte_0306_uk

  2
ZTF...
1. Part Numbering System
The example below shows how the most important igniter information is incorporated into the part
number:
ZTF...  -120 M/
Basic
model
Tube length
Type of gas
Tube components
Nozzles
Transformer
components
Lengths of the
connecting cables
Special voltages
Endpiece
Markings
for special
models
5-9 = 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 m
A = 10 m
F = 15 m
L = 20 m
M = 25 m
N = 30 m
R = 40 m
M (natural gas)
Given in cm ( e.g. 1200 mm)
Inlet pressure min. in mbarg
Characters A to Z
Characters A to Z
K = Transformer head sealed, IP 65 (NEMA 4x), with
       flame signal cable and mains cable >5m perm. conect.
Characters A to Z
Characters 5-9 and A to R
Characters 1-8 and A to W
e.g.
e.g.
Type of gas
K = length 10 mm
N (cleaned coke oven gas) 20
P (propane/butane) 30
30
e.g.
A = with round flange
B = 240 - 250 V   50/60 Hz
F = 110 - 120 V 50/60 Hz
as flame guide tube
Type ZTF...              with integrated spark transformer
  3
ZTF...
2. Technical Data
Burner Part
Heat release ...................................max. 2 kW (7,000 BTU/hr)

 Tube:
 stainless steel
* Type designation
according length
of igniter tube
16 1 Compression fitting W558F1
  7
ZTF...
7. Accessories
The igniters can be connected to the following devices:
• Flame monitor D-IO 55-10
for intermittent operation
surface type unit
230 V  50/60 Hz
also available for 115 V  50/60 Hz
see also separate brochure
• Burner control D-GF 55-10
for intermittent operation
surface type unit
230 V  50/60 Hz
also available for 115 V  50/60 Hz
see also separate brochure
8. Electrical Connection
4
5
6
1
2
3
7
8
9
10
PE
N
L
Standard model, IP 54 (NEMA 4)
with plug connection
plug terminals
spark transformer
Supply voltage
Flame signal cable *
Special model enclosure rating IP 65 (NEMA 4x)
with mains cable and flame signal cable
transformer head sealed
PE (green/yellow)
L (brown)
N (blue)
Ionisation
spark
Mains cable
Ionisation
spark
9
Power supply according to the name plate on the igniter
*) If wired to flame monitors or burner controls of Hegwein or another make: Adhere to relevant operating
manual.
  8
ZTF...
9. Setting the Required Gas and Air Flow
The igniters operate in a pressure range of 20 mbarg +/-2 mbar on the gas and air side, which may be
measured using the gas and air pressure test nipple (item 6 and 7/ sectional drawing). Open the test
nipple by turning the inserted Allen screw anti clockwise  by 1 ½ turns. Connect the hose with pressure
gauge immediately (be aware of the pressure). After measurement close test nipple by turning clockwise
immediately.For easy pressure adjustment the igniter has to be fitted with ball cocks (to be ordered
separately) that may be screwed directly into the gas and airport. Any furnace backpressures have to be
compensated.
If the air pressure has been set correctly, the following will occur:
1. Immediate ignition
2. Good optical flame image
3. Flame length approx. 80 mm at a maximum capacity of 2 kW (approx. 7,000 BTU/hr)
unimpeded burn out
10. Maintenance and Alignment

14. Approvals
  14